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Your CQC Report
Introduction

For each national survey your Trust is provided with two final reports: one from Picker and one from the
Care Quality Commission (CQC).

We strongly recommend that you use the Picker Report as the starting point and evidence base for any
quality improvement work you undertake.

Purpose

The reports have different purposes, which require that the survey data is presented in different ways.
The Picker report is designed to be used for action planning by individual trusts, to improve their
performance. The CQC benchmarking report is a national overview, comparing trusts to one another and
identifying the trusts that are performing out of the ‘expected range’.

Publication

The Picker report is published in April, 3-4 weeks after the close of fieldwork. The CQC report is
generally published in late summer.

Scoring

The Picker report uses problem scores to help trusts identify areas for improvement historically and
against the Trust average (see Section 1, Problem Scores). In the CQC report individual responses are
converted into scores on a scale from 0-10, with 10 representing the best possible score and 0 the worst.

To find a significant difference between problem scores, either by average or historically, the Picker
report uses the two-sample t-test (see Section 1 Significant differences). The CQC report uses an
analysis technique called the ‘expected range’ to determine whether a trust is performing the ‘same’,
‘better’ or ‘worse’ than other trusts.
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Weighting

Your Picker report simply presents the responses of your patients. In contrast, the CQC report is based
on data that has been standardised by age and gender.

Standardisation is used to avoid penalising trusts simply because of their demographic make-up.
Groups that are underrepresented compared to the national average have more weight added to their
responses to even this out. We know that younger respondents are more likely to report a negative
experience of care, as are females when compared to males.

Trusts may well find that the picture appears more positive or negative when this standardisation is
applied to the data. It can therefore be useful, if you have seen great change in your results from one
year to the next, to look at the proportions of these groups within your own sample.

Please contact PatientFeedbackTeam@pickereurope.ac.uk if you wish to see if these proportions have
changed at your Trust.

Respondents

The Picker Report includes all questions and all patients in the survey, whereas the CQC report only
includes a core set of questions and data from the standard 1250 sample of patients.

Many of our trusts choose to boost their sample over the standard 1250 patients. This approach makes
the data more robust and provides comparative breakdowns: such as site or specialty. The CQC are
only given data from the standard 1250 patients when compiling the benchmarking reports.
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SECTION 2

Survey response
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Survey response

This section of the report shows the activity recorded for the survey, including:

o] Mailing dates
o] Response rates
o] Freephone calls
Survey: Emergency Department Survey 2016
NHS Trust: Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust
Hospitals / sites: CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY
HOSPITAL
Month of sample:
Dates of fieldwork: Initial mailing 12 January 2017
First reminder 26 January 2017
Final reminder 09 February 2017
Response rate: Initial mailing 1700
Returned completed 356
Ineligible - returned undelivered 65
Ineligible - deceased 3
Too ill/Opt out 35
Ineligible - other 4
Total eligible 1628
Returned completed 356
Overall response rate 21.9%
(total returned as a percentage of total eligible)
Average response rate 26.2%

(based on all Picker trusts)

Picker runs a Freephone Helpline for patients. The lines are open from 8am-8pm Monday to Friday and
Saturdays from 9am to midday. Your Trust received a total of 23 calls to the Freephone helpline, which
included 0 LanguageLine calls.
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About your respondents

A total of 1700 patients from your Trust were sent a questionnaire. 1628 were eligible for the survey, of
which 356 returned a completed questionnaire, giving a response rate of 22%. The response rate for
your Emergency Department survey in 2014 was 27%.

Key facts about the 356 patients who responded to the survey:

31% of patients have previously been to A&E for the same condition or something related.
72% of patients say they have a long-standing condition.

36% of patients arrived at the trust by Ambulance.

66% of patients went home at the end of their A&E visit.

54% of patients spent less than 4 hours in A&E during their last visit.

44% were male; 56% were female.

21% were aged 16-39; 27% were aged 40-59; 38% were aged 60-79 and 15% were aged
80+

O O0OO0OO0OO0OO0Oo

Your results
This survey has highlighted the many positive aspects of the patient experience.

Overall: 85% of patients scored 7+ out of 10.

Overall: patients felt treated with respect and dignity, 84%.

Doctors/nurses: always had confidence and trust 81%.

The Accident and Emergency Department was fairly clean/very clean, 98%.
Received test results before leaving the trust, 78%.

Care: always enough privacy when being examined or treated 86%.

OO0 O0OO0OO0Oo
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SECTION 3

Problem score summary
Overview of results by section
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Problem score summary

This section shows your problem score* for each question and a comparison against the average score
for all Picker trusts. Picker worked with 75 trusts on this survey.

Your results have been compared with the others that we worked with, to identify areas where your
results are better or worse than the average. The Picker Average is designed to help you focus on areas
where your performance is poor compared to others and where there is plenty of scope for improvement.

Significant differences* between your Trust and the average are indicated as follows:

scores significantly better than average Trust The problem score for your Trust
& scores significantly worse than average Average Average score for all 'Picker" trusts

* For an explanation of problem scores and significant differences please see Section 1.
Note that lower scores indicate better performance.

Lower scores are better

ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

Trust Average
5 Ambulance: waited more than 30 minutes for care to be handed over to the emergency 7% 15 % hd

department staff

7+ Arrival: not enough privacy when discussing condition with receptionist 40 % 44 %
WAITING

Trust Average
8 Waiting: waited more than 15 minutes before speaking to doctor or nurse 62 % 61 %
9+ Waiting: had to wait more than 2 hours to be examined 11 % 13 %
10 Waiting: not told how long would have to wait to be examined 55 % 59 %
11+ Waiting: overall, visit to emergency department more than 4 hours 43 % 38 %

DOCTORS AND NURSES
T TSR T Y e e T e T T —— S AVOTAGS

12+ Doctors/nurses: not enough time to discuss health or medical problems 18 % 25 %
13+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully explain condition and treatment 25% 30 %
14 Doctors/nurses: did not fully listen to patient 16 % 19 %
15+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully discuss patient anxieties or fears 38 % 41 %
16 Doctors/nurses: did not have complete confidence and trust 19 % 21 %
17 Doctors/nurses: talked in front of patient as if not there 18 % 14 %
18+ Doctors/nurses: did not have an opportunity to talk to a doctor 36 % 37 %
20
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YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT

Trust Average

19 Care: not enough information given on condition or treatment 16 % 20 %
20 Care: not enough privacy when being examined or treated 14 % 16 %
21+ Care: not always able to get help from staff when needed 36 % 37 %
22 Care: staff contradict each other 19 % 16 %
23+ Care: wanted to be more involved in decisions 31 % 33 %
24+ Care: not reassured by staff if distressed 39 % 45 %

-
m
)
-
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Trust Average

26 Tests: patient not clearly told why they needed these tests 21 % 24 %
27+ Tests: did not receive test results before leaving Emergency Department 15 % 19 %
28 Tests: results not fully explained 22 % 20 %

Trust Average
Pain: waited more than 15 minutes to get pain relief medication 32 % 34 %

2 Pain: staff did not do everything to help control pain 28 % 32%

-u
>
|z

w w
-

HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND FACILITIES

Trust Average

33 Hospital: emergency department not very or not at all clean 2% 4% s
34 Hospital: felt threatened by other patients or visitors 6 % 7%
35+ Hospital: unable to get suitable refreshments 38 % 27% =

LEAVING THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

Trust Average

38+ Leaving: not fully told purpose of medication 10 % 13 %
39+ Leaving: not fully told about medication side effects 57 % 55 %
40+ Leaving: not fully told when to resume normal activities 59 % 54 %
41+ Leaving: family or home situation not taken into account 59 % 55 %
42+ Leaving: not fully told about danger signals to look for 56 % 51 %
43 Leaving: not told who to contact if worried 25% 23 %

o
<
m
S
-
r

Trust Average
4 Overall: not treated with respect or dignity 16 % 18 %

5+ Overall: score 0-6 15 % 18 %

P
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SECTION 4

Ranked problem scores
Where most patients report room for improvement
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Ranked problem scores

This section ranks the scores from the highest problem score (most respondents reporting room for
improvement) to lowest problem score (fewest respondents reporting room for improvement). Focusing
on areas with high problem scores could potentially improve the patient experience for a large proportion
of your patients.

Significant differences between your Trust and the average are indicated as follows:

scores significantly better than average Trust The problem score for your Trust
= scores significantly worse than average Average Average score for all Picker trusts

Lower scores are better
Problem scores 50%+

10 Waiting: not told how long would have to wait to be examined 55 % 59 %
42+ Leaving: not fully told about danger signals to look for 56 % 51 %
39+ Leaving: not fully told about medication side effects 57 % 55 %
40+ Leaving: not fully told when to resume normal activities 59 % 54 %
41+ Leaving: family or home situation not taken into account 59 % 55 %
8 Waiting: waited more than 15 minutes before speaking to doctor or nurse 62 % 61 %

Problem scores 40% - 49%

Trust Average

7+ Arrival: not enough privacy when discussing condition with receptionist 40 % 44 %

11+ Waiting: overall, visit to emergency department more than 4 hours 43 % 38 %

Problem scores 30% - 39%
. Trust Average |

23+ Care: wanted to be more involved in decisions 31 % 33 %
31 Pain: waited more than 15 minutes to get pain relief medication 32% 34 %
18+ Doctors/nurses: did not have an opportunity to talk to a doctor 36 % 37 %
21+ Care: not always able to get help from staff when needed 36 % 37 %
35+ Hospital: unable to get suitable refreshments 38 % 27% =
15+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully discuss patient anxieties or fears 38 % 41 %
24+ Care: not reassured by staff if distressed 39 % 45 %

Problem scores 20% - 29%
- Trust Average |

26 Tests: patient not clearly told why they needed these tests 21 % 24 %
28 Tests: results not fully explained 22 % 20 %
13+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully explain condition and treatment 25 % 30 %
43 Leaving: not told who to contact if worried 25% 23 %
32 Pain: staff did not do everything to help control pain 28 % 32%
24
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Problem scores 10% - 19%

Trust Average |

38+ Leaving: not fully told purpose of medication 10 % 13 %
9+ Waiting: had to wait more than 2 hours to be examined 11 % 13 %
20 Care: not enough privacy when being examined or treated 14 % 16 %
45+ Overall: score 0-6 15 % 18 %
27+ Tests: did not receive test results before leaving Emergency Department 15 % 19 %
14 Doctors/nurses: did not fully listen to patient 16 % 19 %
44 Overall: not treated with respect or dignity 16 % 18 %
19 Care: not enough information given on condition or treatment 16 % 20 %
12+ Doctors/nurses: not enough time to discuss health or medical problems 18 % 25 %
17 Doctors/nurses: talked in front of patient as if not there 18 % 14 %
22 Care: staff contradict each other 19 % 16 %
16 Doctors/nurses: did not have complete confidence and trust 19 % 21 %

Problem scores 0% - 9%

Trust Average
33+ Hospital: emergency department not very or not at all clean 2% 4%

34 Hospital: felt threatened by other patients or visitors 6 % 7%

5 Ambulance: waited more than 30 minutes for care to be handed over to the emergency 7% 15 %
department staff
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SECTION 5

Historical comparisons
Comparing results with previous years
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Historical comparisons

The Emergency Department survey is currently repeated every other year. By looking at changes in
results over time it is possible to focus on those areas where performance might be slipping. Examining
areas where performance has improved will help you to measure the effects of any service
improvements that have been put in place.

This section shows the problem scores for this year’s survey and a comparison against the scores from
the previous surveys.

Please see the Problem score and Targeted questions sections on page 8 for details on how the
problem score percentages are calculated.

Significant differences from the previous year's survey are indicated as follows:

scores significantly better than previous survey
= scores significantly worse than previous survey

Lower scores are better

ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

2012 2014 2016

5 Ambulance: waited more than 30 minutes for care to be handed over to the 10 % 14 % 7%
emergency department staff
7+ Arrival: not enough privacy when discussing condition with receptionist 44 % 48 % 40 %
WAITING
2012 2014 2016
8 Waiting: waited more than 15 minutes before speaking to doctor or nurse 45 % 64 % 62 %
9+ Waiting: had to wait more than 2 hours to be examined 7% 17 % 1 %
10 Waiting: not told how long would have to wait to be examined 53 % 62 % 55 %
11+ Waiting: overall, visit to emergency department more than 4 hours 34 % 28 % 43 9% =

DOCTORS AND NURSES

12+ Doctors/nurses: not enough time to discuss health or medical problems 18 % 20 % 18 %

13+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully explain condition and treatment 26 % 27 % 25 %
14 Doctors/nurses: did not fully listen to patient 17 % 18 % 16 %
15+ Doctors/nurses: did not fully discuss patient anxieties or fears 36 % 36 % 38 %
16 Doctors/nurses: did not have complete confidence and trust 17 % 25 % 19 %
17 Doctors/nurses: talked in front of patient as if not there - 19 % 18 %
18+ Doctors/nurses: did not have an opportunity to talk to a doctor 32 % 41 % 36 %

YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT

2012 2014 2016

19 Care: not enough information given on condition or treatment 19 % 17 % 16 %
20 Care: not enough privacy when being examined or treated 13 % 23 % 14 %
21+ Care: not always able to get help from staff when needed 29 % 42 % 36 %
22 Care: staff contradict each other 16 % 13 % 19 %
23+ Care: wanted to be more involved in decisions 33 % 35 % 31 %
24+ Care: not reassured by staff if distressed - 43 % 39 %
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TESTS

2012 2014 2016
26 Tests: patient not clearly told why they needed these tests 19 % 19 % 21 %
27+ Tests: did not receive test results before leaving Emergency Department 18 % 16 % 15 %
28 Tests: results not fully explained 21 % 27 % 22 %
PAIN

2012 2014 2016
31 Pain: waited more than 15 minutes to get pain relief medication - 24 % 32%
32 Pain: staff did not do everything to help control pain 29 % 28 % 28 %

HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND FACILITIES

2012 2014 2016

33+ Hospital: emergency department not very or not at all clean 5% 7% 2% hi
34 Hospital: felt threatened by other patients or visitors 7% 9% 6 %
35+ Hospital: unable to get suitable refreshments 37 % 35 % 38 %

LEAVING THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

2012 2014 2016

38+ Leaving: not fully told purpose of medication 13 % 16 % 10 %
39+ Leaving: not fully told about medication side effects 49 % 61 % 57 %
40+ Leaving: not fully told when to resume normal activities 62 % 56 % 59 %
41+ Leaving: family or home situation not taken into account 45 % 57 % 59 %
42+ Leaving: not fully told about danger signals to look for 51 % 65 % 56 %
43 Leaving: not told who to contact if worried 27 % 26 % 25 %
OVERALL

2012 2014 2016
44 Overall: not treated with respect or dignity 17 % 19 % 16 %
45+ Overall: score 0-6 19 % 21 % 15 %
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SECTION 6

External benchmarks
Comparing results with other trusts
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External benchmarks

This section shows how your Trust compared to all trusts who commissioned Picker for this survey (75
trusts). The range of scores are shown as a blue bar from the best score (to the left), to the worst (to the
right). The average is the black line. Your Trust is shown as the yellow triangle.

ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Ambulance: waited more than 30 minutes for care to
be handed over to the emergency department staff
Arrival: not enough privacy when discussing condition
with receptionist

I T T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average
—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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WAITING

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Waiting: waited more than 15 minutes before speaking

to doctor or nurse

Waiting: had to wait more than 2 hours to be
examined

Waiting: not told how long would have to wait to be

examined

Waiting: overall, visit to emergency department more

than 4 hours

I T T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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DOCTORS AND NURSES

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Doctors/nurses: not enough time to discuss health or
medical problems

Doctors/nurses: did not fully explain condition and
treatment

Doctors/nurses: did not fully listen to patient

Doctors/nurses: did not fully discuss patient anxieties
or fears

Doctors/nurses: did not have complete confidence and
trust

Doctors/nurses: talked in front of patient as if not there

Doctors/nurses: did not have an opportunity to talk to
a doctor

T T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

1
Care: not enough information given on condition or
treatment

Care: not enough privacy when being examined or
treated

Care: not always able to get help from staff when
needed

Care: staff contradict each other

Care: wanted to be more involved in decisions :—

Care: not reassured by staff if distressed

I I I I |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average
—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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TESTS

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Tests: patient not clearly told why they needed these
tests

]
Tests: did not receive test results before leaving
Emergency Department

T

Tests: results not fully explained

I T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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PAIN

-—— better score

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
1 1 1 1 1 ] I
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worse score —

70 80 90 100
1 1 1 ]

Pain: waited more than 15 minutes to get pain relief
medication

Pain: staff did not do everything to help control pain

- N

I T T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

-—— better score

UK Picker Average

T T T 1
70 80 90 100

worse score —

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND FACILITIES

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Hospital: emergency department not very or not at all
clean

1
Hospital: felt threatened by other patients or visitors :_
Hospital: unable to get suitable refreshments —_
T T T

I T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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LEAVING THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Leaving: not fully told purpose of medication :_

Leaving: not fully told about medication side effects

Leaving: not fully told when to resume normal
activities

Leaving: family or home situation not taken into —

account

Leaving: not fully told about danger signals to look for

Leaving: not told who to contact if worried :—

I T T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average
—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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OVERALL

-—— better score worse score —»

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
1 1 1 1 ] I 1 1 1 ]

Overall: not treated with respect or dignity

1
I

I T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

UK Picker Average

—Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
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SECTION 7

Internal benchmarks
Comparing results within the trust
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Internal benchmarks

This section shows how the scores for each site compare. The blue bars show the percentage of
patients who are not completely satisfied with a particular aspect, represented by the problem score
rating. Remember that the lower scores (i.e. smaller bars) are better. The larger the bar, the greater the
problem.

Locality Mailing Qty Completed
CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL 1002 211
WEST MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 698 145

Where fewer than 30 patients have answered a particular question (where n=30 or lower), the result
should be treated with caution as the number of respondents is relatively small, so the problem score
may not be representative of the wider patient population.

ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

5 - Ambulance: waited more than 30 minutes for care to be handed over to the emergency
department staff

CHELSEA & . n=67
WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX - n=64
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
1 I I I I 1 1 1 1 1 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
-<—— better score worse score —

7+ - Arrival: not enough privacy when discussing condition with receptionist

WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX n=107
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

I I I I I I 1 I 1 1 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
-<—— better score worse score —
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WAITING

8 - Waiting: waited more than 15 minutes before speaking to doctor or nurse

WESTMINS - -
WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
Dversry rosera. (I o
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

I

T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-<—— better score WOorse score —»

o

9+ - Waiting: had to wait more than 2 hours to be examined

CHELSEA & n=201
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX . n=143
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

T T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

o

10 - Waiting: not told how long would have to wait to be examined

CHELSEA & n=173
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

n=125

I I I I I 1 1 I 1 1 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
-<—— better score Wworse score —»

11+ - Waiting: overall, visit to emergency department more than 4 hours

WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX _ n=131

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

n=195

I T T T T T T T T T 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

45
Emergency Department Survey 2016 | Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust



& Picker

DOCTORS AND NURSES

12+ - Doctors/nurses: not enough time to discuss health or medical problems

CHELSEA & - n=207
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX - n=142
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

T T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-<—— better score WOorse score —»

o

13+ - Doctors/nurses: did not fully explain condition and treatment

CHELSEA & n=200
WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX _ n=136
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

I

T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

o

14 - Doctors/nurses: did not fully listen to patient

CHELSEA & - n=199
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX n=139
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

T T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-<—— better score Wworse score —»

o

15+ - Doctors/nurses: did not fully discuss patient anxieties or fears

WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX _ n=104
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

T T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score Worse score —»

o

16 - Doctors/nurses: did not have complete confidence and trust

CHELSEA & n=204
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX - n=142
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

T T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

o
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17 - Doctors/nurses: talked in front of patient as if not there
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CHELSEA &
WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

I I I I I 1
0 10 20 30 40 50
-<—— better score

T
60

18+ - Doctors/nurses: did not have an opportunity to talk to a doctor

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

CHELSEA &
WESTMINSTER

I T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50

-—— better score

n=203

n=142

1 1
70 80 90 100
worse score —

n=113

n=93

T 1
70 80 90 100

worse score —
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YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT

19 - Care: not enough information given on condition or treatment

CHELSEA & -

WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX - n=143

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

n=206

T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-<—— better score WOorse score —»

20 - Care: not enough privacy when being examined or treated

CHELSEA & n=207
WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX - n=143
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

I I

T T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score worse score —

o

21+ - Care: not always able to get help from staff when needed

WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX n=119
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
| 1 1 1 1

T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-<—— better score Wworse score —»

o

22 - Care: staff contradict each other

CHELSEA & -

WESTMINSTER

HOSPITAL

WEST MIDDLESEX - n=143

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

n=207

T T T T T T T 1
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

-—— better score Worse score —»

23+ - Care: wanted to be more involved in decisions

CHELSEA &
WESTMINSTER
HOSPITAL
WEST MIDDLESEX _ n=132
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
1 1 1 1 1 1
10 20 3 4 50 60 70 80 90 100
-—— better score worse score —

n=198
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24+ - Care: not reassured by staff if distressed
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TESTS

26 - Tests: patient not clearly told why they needed these tests
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27+ - Tests: did not receive test results before leaving Emergency Department
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28 - Tests: results not fully explained
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PAIN

& Picker

31 - Pain: waited more than 15 minutes to get pain relief medication
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32 - Pain: staff did not do everything to help control pain
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HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND FACILITIES

33+ - Hospital: emergency department not very or not at all clean
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34 - Hospital: felt threatened by other patients or visitors
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35+ - Hospital: unable to get suitable refreshments
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LEAVING THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

38+ - Leaving: not fully told purpose of medication
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39+ - Leaving: not fully told about medication side effects
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40+ - Leaving: not fully told when to resume normal activities
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41+ - Leaving: family or home situation not taken into account
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42+ - Leaving: not fully told about danger signals to look for
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43 - Leaving: not told who to contact if worried
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OVERALL

44 - Overall: not treated with respect or dignity
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45+ - Overall: score 0-6
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Appendix 1

Frequency tables
A detailed breakdown of your results
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Frequency tables

This section shows a breakdown of responses for each question. It also shows which groups of patients
responded to each question and how the problem score was calculated. The responses that have been
combined to calculate the problem score are indicated with an asterisk.

ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

1 - Was this emergency department the first place you went to, or contacted,
for help with your condition?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

Yes 208 61.0 13374 57.4

No 133 39.0 9932 42.6
341 23306

2 - Before going to this emergency department, where did you go to, or
contact, for help with your condition?

This Trust All trusts

Patients who did not go to this Emergency Department for the first time n % n %
The 999 emergency service 45 31.2 2169 21.2
An NHS walk-in centre 10 6.9 488 4.8
An A&E department 3 21 392 3.8
A Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) 0 0.0 282 2.8
An Urgent Care Centre (UCC) 2 1.4 140 1.4
A GP out of hours service 4 2.8 318 31
Alocal GP surgery 48 33.3 3465 33.8
The NHS 111 telephone service 23 16.0 2089 20.4
Somewhere else 9 6.2 903 8.8

144 10246
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3 - Why did you go to the emergency department following your contact
with the service above?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who did not go to this Emergency Department for the first time n % n %
The service above referred me or took me to this emergency department 109 78.4 7993 78.0
| couldn’t contact the service above 4 29 90 0.9
| couldn’t get an appointment 7 5.0 317 31
The wait for the service above was too long 4 29 268 2.6
| was not satisfied with the help | received 3 2.2 313 31
My condition became worse 23 16.5 1751 171
A different reason 8 5.8 544 5.3
139 10247
4 - Were you taken to the emergency department in an ambulance?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes 122 35.7 8754 37.0
No 220 64.3 14933 63.0
342 23687

5 - Once you arrived at the emergency department, how long did you wait
with the ambulance crew before your care was handed over to the
emergency department staff?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who were taken to hospital by ambulance n % n %
| did not have to wait 61 46.6 3538 39.4
Up to 15 minutes 36 27.5 2241 25.0
16 — 30 minutes 19 14.5 1402 15.6
*31 — 60 minutes 4 31 640 71
*More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours 2 1.5 334 3.7
*More than 2 hours 3 23 323 3.6
Don't know / can't remember 6 4.6 494 5.5
Problem score - This Trust 6.9% 131 8972
Problem score - All trusts 14.5%
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6 - Before your most recent visit to the emergency department, had you
previously been to the same emergency department about the same
condition or something related to it?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes, within the previous week 27 7.9 1098 4.7
Yes, between one week and one month earlier 31 9.1 1657 7.0
Yes, more than a month earlier 47 13.7 3490 14.8
No 216 63.2 16519 70.0
Don't know / can't remember 21 6.1 831 3.5

342 23595

7 - Were you given enough privacy when discussing your condition with the
receptionist?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

Yes, definitely 171 49.7 10026 43.0

Yes, to some extent 83 241 6310 271

No 30 8.7 1688 7.2

| did not discuss my condition with a receptionist 60 17.4 5283 22.7
344 23307

7+ - Were you given enough privacy when discussing your condition with
the receptionist?

This Trust All trusts

Patients who discussed condition with receptionist n % n %

Yes, definitely 171 60.2 10026 55.6

*Yes, to some extent 83 29.2 6310 35.0

*No 30 10.6 1688 9.4
Problem score - This Trust 39.8% 284 18024

Problem score - All trusts 44.4%
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WAITING
8 - How long did you wait before you first spoke to a nurse or doctor?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
0-15 minutes 116 33.0 8092 33.9
*16-30 minutes 102 29.0 6608 27.7
*31-60 minutes 62 17.6 4293 18.0
*More than 60 minutes 55 15.6 3641 15.2
Don't know / can't remember 17 4.8 1252 5.2
Problem score - This Trust 62.2% 352 23886

Problem score - All trusts 60.9%

9 - Sometimes, people will first talk to a nurse or doctor and be examined
later. From the time you first arrived at the emergency department, how long
did you wait before being examined by a doctor or nurse?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
| did not have to wait 50 14.5 3219 13.6
1-30 minutes 125 36.1 7868 33.2
31-60 minutes 69 19.9 5051 21.3
More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours 44 12.7 3309 13.9
More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours 31 9.0 2312 9.7
More than 4 hours 8 2.3 843 3.6
Can't remember 17 4.9 963 41
| did not see a doctor or a nurse 2 0.6 156 0.7

346 23721

9+ - Sometimes, people will first talk to a nurse or doctor and be examined
later. From the time you first arrived at the emergency department, how long
did you wait before being examined by a doctor or nurse?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
| did not have to wait 50 14.5 3219 13.7
1-30 minutes 125 36.3 7868 334
31-60 minutes 69 20.1 5051 21.4
More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours 44 12.8 3309 14.0
*More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours 31 9.0 2312 9.8
*More than 4 hours 8 2.3 843 3.6
Can't remember 17 4.9 963 41
Problem score - This Trust 11.3% 344 23565
Problem score - All trusts 13.4%
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10 - Were you told how long you would have to wait to be examined?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who waited to see doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, but the wait was shorter 32 10.7 2553 12.6
Yes, and | had to wait about as long as | was told 61 20.5 3151 15.6
*Yes, but the wait was longer 30 10.1 1673 8.3
*No, | was not told 134 45.0 10168 50.2
Don't know / can't remember 41 13.8 2709 134
Problem score - This Trust 55.0% 298 20254

Problem score - All trusts 58.5%

11 - Overall, how long did your visit to the emergency department last?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Up to 1 hour 29 8.3 2841 12.0
More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours 51 14.7 4042 171
More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours 107 30.7 6987 29.6
More than 4 hours but no more than 6 hours 66 19.0 4221 17.9
More than 6 hours but no more than 8 hours 32 9.2 1869 7.9
More than 8 hours but no more than 12 hours 21 6.0 1132 4.8
More than 12 hours but no more than 24 hours 10 29 746 3.2
More than 24 hours 10 29 693 29
Can't remember 22 6.3 1063 4.5

348 23594

11+ - Overall, how long did your visit to the emergency department last?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Up to 1 hour 29 8.9 2841 12.6
More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours 51 15.6 4042 17.9
More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours 107 32.8 6987 31.0
*More than 4 hours but no more than 6 hours 66 20.2 4221 18.7
*More than 6 hours but no more than 8 hours 32 9.8 1869 8.3
*More than 8 hours but no more than 12 hours 21 6.4 1132 5.0
*More than 12 hours but no more than 24 hours 10 31 746 3.3
*More than 24 hours 10 31 693 31
Problem score - This Trust 42.6% 326 22531
Problem score - All trusts 38.4%
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DOCTORS AND NURSES

12 - Did you have enough time to discuss your health or medical problem
with the doctor or nurse?
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This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes, definitely 286 81.2 17770 74.7
Yes, to some extent 51 14.5 4823 20.3
No 12 34 1008 4.2
| did not see a doctor or nurse 3 0.9 179 0.8
352 23780
12+ - Did you have enough time to discuss your health or medical problem
with the doctor or nurse?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, definitely 286 81.9 17770 75.3
*Yes, to some extent 51 14.6 4823 20.4
*No 12 34 1008 4.3
Problem score - This Trust 18.1% 349 23601
Problem score - All trusts 24.7%
13 - While you were in the emergency department, did a doctor or nurse
explain your condition and treatment in a way you could understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, completely 253 72.5 15784 66.9
Yes, to some extent 65 18.6 5151 21.8
No 18 5.2 1487 6.3
| did not need an explanation 13 3.7 1182 5.0
349 23604
13+ - While you were in the emergency department, did a doctor or nurse
explain your condition and treatment in a way you could understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients needing an explanation who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, completely 253 75.3 15784 70.4
*Yes, to some extent 65 19.3 5151 23.0
*No 18 5.4 1487 6.6
Problem score - This Trust 24.7% 336 22422
Problem score - All trusts 29.6%
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14 - Did the doctors and nurses listen to what you had to say?
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This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, definitely 285 84.3 18641 80.6
*Yes, to some extent 49 14.5 3867 16.7
*No 4 1.2 633 2.7
Problem score - This Trust 15.7% 338 23141
Problem score - All trusts 19.4%
15 - If you had any anxieties or fears about your condition or treatment, did
a doctor or nurse discuss them with you?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, completely 162 46.8 9666 411
Yes, to some extent 73 211 4539 19.3
No 26 7.5 2286 9.7
| did not have any anxieties or fears 85 24.6 7055 30.0
346 23546
15+ - If you had any anxieties or fears about your condition or treatment, did
a doctor or nurse discuss them with you?
This Trust All trusts
Patients with anxieties or fears who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, completely 162 62.1 9666 58.6
*Yes, to some extent 73 28.0 4539 27.5
*No 26 10.0 2286 13.9
Problem score - This Trust 37.9% 261 16491
Problem score - All trusts 41.4%
16 - Did you have confidence and trust in the doctors and nurses examining
and treating you?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, definitely 279 80.6 18521 78.7
*Yes, to some extent 59 171 4024 171
*No 8 23 996 4.2
Problem score - This Trust 19.4% 346 23541
Problem score - All trusts 21.3%
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17 - Did doctors or nurses talk to each other about you as if you weren't
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there?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
*Yes, definitely 26 7.5 1117 4.8
*Yes, to some extent 37 10.7 2276 9.7
No 282 81.7 20089 85.6
Problem score - This Trust 18.3% 345 23482
Problem score - All trusts 14.4%
18 - If your family or someone else close to you wanted to talk to a doctor,
did they have enough opportunity to do so?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who saw a doctor or nurse n % n %
Yes, definitely 132 38.2 9245 39.5
Yes, to some extent 57 16.5 3835 16.4
No 17 4.9 1517 6.5
No family or friends were involved 110 31.8 6131 26.2
My family or friends did not want or need information 17 4.9 2067 8.8
| did not want my family or friends to talk to a doctor 13 3.8 605 2.6
346 23400
18+ - If your family or someone else close to you wanted to talk to a doctor,
did they have enough opportunity to do so?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who wanted to talk to a doctor and saw a doctor n % n %
Yes, definitely 132 64.1 9245 63.3
*Yes, to some extent 57 27.7 3835 26.3
*No 17 8.3 1517 10.4
Problem score - This Trust 35.9% 206 14597
Problem score - All trusts 36.7%
65

Emergency Department Survey 2016 | Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust



& Picker

YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT

19 - While you were in the emergency department, how much information
about your condition or treatment was given to you?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

*Not Enough 39 11.2 3069 13.0

Right amount 291 83.4 18867 80.0

Too much 2 0.6 103 04

*| was not given any information about my condition or treatment 17 4.9 1549 6.6
Problem score - This Trust 16.0% 349 23588

Problem score - All trusts 19.6%

20 - Were you given enough privacy when being examined or treated?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

Yes, definitely 301 86.0 20032 84.3

*Yes, to some extent 44 12.6 3173 13.3

*No 5 1.4 568 2.4
Problem score - This Trust 14.0% 350 23773

Problem score - All trusts 15.7%

21 - If you needed attention, were you able to get a member of medical or
nursing staff to help you?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes, always 178 51.0 9786 41.5
Yes, sometimes 86 24.6 4855 20.6
No, | could not find a member of staff to help me 16 4.6 1126 4.8
A member of staff was with me all the time 4 1.1 450 1.9
| did not need attention 65 18.6 7340 31.2

349 23557

21+ - If you needed attention, were you able to get a member of medical or
nursing staff to help you?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who needed help from staff n % n %
Yes, always 178 62.7 9786 60.3
*Yes, sometimes 86 30.3 4855 29.9
*No, | could not find a member of staff to help me 16 5.6 1126 6.9
A member of staff was with me all the time 4 1.4 450 2.8
Problem score - This Trust 35.9% 284 16217
Problem score - All trusts 36.9%
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22 - Sometimes in a hospital, a member of staff will say one thing and
another will say something quite different. Did this happen to you in the
emergency department?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

*Yes, definitely 21 6.0 1317 5.6

*Yes, to some extent 47 13.4 2355 10.0

No 282 80.6 19995 84.5
Problem score - This Trust 19.4% 350 23667

Problem score - All trusts 15.5%

23 - Were you involved as much as you wanted to be in decisions about
your care and treatment?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

Yes, definitely 227 64.7 14977 63.4

Yes, to some extent 79 225 5441 23.0

No 24 6.8 1843 7.8

| was not well enough to be involved in decisions about my care 21 6.0 1350 5.7
351 23611

23+ - Were you involved as much as you wanted to be in decisions about
your care and treatment?

This Trust All trusts
Patients well enough to be involved n % n %
Yes, definitely 227 68.8 14977 67.3
*Yes, to some extent 79 239 5441 24.4
*No 24 7.3 1843 8.3
Problem score - This Trust 31.2% 330 22261
Problem score - All trusts 32.7%
24 - If you were feeling distressed while you were in the emergency
department, did a member of staff help to reassure you?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes, definitely 103 29.6 5136 21.7
Yes, to some extent 50 14.4 2699 1.4
No 26 7.5 2189 9.3
| was not distressed 154 44.3 12726 53.8
Not sure / can’t remember 15 4.3 892 3.8
348 23642
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24+ - If you were feeling distressed while you were in the emergency
department, did a member of staff help to reassure you?

This Trust All trusts
Patients distressed while at A&E n % n %
Yes, definitely 103 53.1 5136 471
*Yes, to some extent 50 25.8 2699 24.7
*No 26 13.4 2189 20.1
Not sure / can’t remember 15 7.7 892 8.2
Problem score - This Trust 39.2% 194 10916
Problem score - All trusts 44.8%
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TESTS

25 - Did you have any tests (such as x-rays, scans or blood tests) when you
visited the emergency department?
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This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes 286 81.7 17053 721
No 64 18.3 6614 27.9
350 23667
26 - Did a member of staff explain why you needed these test(s) in a way
you could understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who had tests n % n %
Yes, completely 220 78.6 12739 75.6
*Yes, to some extent 48 171 2864 17.0
*No 12 4.3 1253 74
Problem score - This Trust 21.4% 280 16856
Problem score - All trusts 24.4%
27 - Before you left the emergency department, did you get the results of
your tests?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who had tests n % n %
Yes 201 71.3 11722 69.9
No 39 13.8 2938 17.5
| was told that the results of the tests would be given to me at a later date 24 8.5 1135 6.8
Don't know / can't remember 18 6.4 969 5.8
282 16764
27+ - Before you left the emergency department, did you get the results of
your tests?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who were not told they would receive their test results at a later date n % n %
Yes 201 77.9 11722 75.0
*No 39 15.1 2938 18.8
Don't know / can't remember 18 7.0 969 6.2
Problem score - This Trust 15.1% 258 15629
Problem score - All trusts 18.8%
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28 - Did a member of staff explain the results of the tests in a way you could
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understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who received the results of their tests n % n %
Yes, definitely 150 74.6 9301 78.9
*Yes, to some extent 40 19.9 2025 17.2
*No 5 25 292 25
Not sure / can't remember 6 3.0 169 1.4
Problem score - This Trust 22.4% 201 11787
Problem score - All trusts 19.7%
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PAIN
29 - Were you in any pain while you were in the emergency department?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes 215 61.6 13909 58.8
No 134 38.4 9730 41.2
349 23639
30 - Did you request pain relief medication?
This Trust All trusts
Patients who experienced pain n % n %
Yes 88 42.5 4001 29.2
No 75 36.2 6331 46.2
| was offered or given pain relief medication without asking 44 21.3 3358 245
207 13690

31 - How many minutes after you requested pain relief medication did it take
before you got it?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who requested pain relief medication n % n %
0 minutes / right away 13 14.0 633 15.3
1 - 5 minutes 22 23.7 890 21.5
6 - 10 minutes 18 19.4 709 171
11 - 15 minutes 10 10.8 487 11.8
*16 - 30 minutes 17 18.3 527 12.7
*More than 30 minutes 11 11.8 625 15.1
*| asked for pain relief medication but wasn't given any 2 2.2 268 6.5
Problem score - This Trust 32.3% 93 4139

Problem score - All trusts 34.3%

32 - Do you think the hospital staff did everything they could to help control
your pain?

This Trust All trusts
Patients who experienced pain n % n %
Yes, definitely 134 62.9 7981 59.0
*Yes, to some extent 40 18.8 2852 211
*No 20 9.4 1535 1.3
Can't say / don't know 19 8.9 1166 8.6
Problem score - This Trust 28.2% 213 13534
Problem score - All trusts 32.4%
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HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND FACILITIES

33 - In your opinion, how clean was the emergency department?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Very clean 224 63.8 14481 60.6
Fairly clean 112 31.9 7616 31.9
Not very clean 8 23 753 3.2
Not at all clean 0 0.0 162 0.7
Can't say 7 2.0 880 3.7
351 23892
33+ - In your opinion, how clean was the emergency department
This Trust All trusts
Patients who were able to comment on cleanliness n % n %
Very clean 224 65.1 14481 62.9
Fairly clean 112 32.6 7616 33.1
*Not very clean 8 23 753 3.3
*Not at all clean 0 0.0 162 0.7
Problem score - This Trust 2.3% 344 23012

Problem score - All trusts 4.0%

34 - While you were in the emergency department, did you feel threatened
by other patients or visitors?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %

*Yes, definitely 10 29 416 1.7

*Yes, to some extent 12 34 1124 4.7

No 327 93.7 22267 93.5
Problem score - This Trust 6.3% 349 23807

Problem score - All trusts 6.5%

35 - Were you able to get suitable food or drinks when you were in the
emergency department?

This Trust All trusts

All Patients n % n %
Yes 109 31.9 8210 34.9
No 66 19.3 3038 12.9
| was told not to eat or drink 14 41 1080 4.6
| did not know if | was allowed to eat or drink 26 7.6 1313 5.6
I did not want anything to eat or drink 127 371 9888 42.0

342 23529
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35+ - Were you able to get suitable food or drinks when you were in the
emergency department?
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This Trust All trusts
Patients who wanted refreshments n % n %
Yes 109 62.3 8210 73.0
*No 66 37.7 3038 27.0
Problem score - This Trust 37.7% 175 11248
Problem score - All trusts 27.0%
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LEAVING THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

36 - What happened at the end of your visit to the emergency department?

& Picker

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
| was admitted to hospital 103 29.7 7061 29.8
| was transferred to a nursing home 1 0.3 88 0.4
| went home 229 66.0 15811 66.7
| went to stay with a friend or relative 10 29 422 1.8
| went to stay somewhere else 4 1.2 323 1.4
347 23705
37 - Before you left the emergency department, were any new medications
prescribed for you?
This Trust All trusts
Patients discharged from care n % n %
Yes 103 41.9 5362 32.3
No 143 58.1 11249 67.7
246 16611
38 - Did a member of staff explain the purpose of the medications you were
to take at home in a way you could understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients discharged from care with new medication n % n %
Yes, completely 89 87.3 4533 84.2
Yes, to some extent 9 8.8 532 9.9
No 1 1.0 141 2.6
| did not need an explanation 3 2.9 176 3.3
102 5382
38+ - Did a member of staff explain the purpose of the medications you were
to take at home in a way you could understand?
This Trust All trusts
Patients with new medication who needed an explanation n % n %
Yes, completely 89 89.9 4533 87.1
*Yes, to some extent 9 9.1 532 10.2
*No 1 1.0 141 2.7
Problem score - This Trust 10.1% 99 5206
Problem score - All trusts 12.9%
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39 - Did a member of staff tell you about medication side effects to watch
for?

This Trust All trusts

Patients discharged from care with new medication n % n %

Yes, completely 34 34.3 1935 36.1

Yes, to some extent 12 121 706 13.2

No 33 33.3 1646 30.7

| did not need this type of information 20 20.2 1067 19.9
99 5354

39+ - Did a member of staff tell you about medication side effects to watch
for?

This Trust All trusts
Patients with new medication who needed information n % n %
Yes, completely 34 43.0 1935 451
*Yes, to some extent 12 15.2 706 16.5
*No 33 41.8 1646 38.4
Problem score - This Trust 57.0% 79 4287
Problem score - All trusts 54.9%
40 - Did a member of staff tell you when you could resume your usual
activities, such as when to go back to work or drive a car?
This Trust All trusts
Patients discharged from care n % n %
Yes, definitely 58 24.2 4216 25.6
Yes, to some extent 27 11.2 1834 1.1
No 57 23.8 3106 18.9
| did not need this type of information 98 40.8 7302 444
240 16458

40+ - Did a member of staff tell you when you could resume your usual
activities, such as when to go back to work or drive a car?

This Trust All trusts

Patients discharged from care who needed information n % n %

Yes, definitely 58 40.8 4216 46.0

*Yes, to some extent 27 19.0 1834 20.0

*No 57 40.1 3106 33.9
Problem score - This Trust 59.2% 142 9156

Problem score - All trusts 54.0%
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41 - Did hospital staff take your family or home situation into account when
you were leaving the emergency department?

This Trust All trusts
Patients discharged from care n % n %
Yes, completely 47 19.2 2731 16.5
Yes, to some extent 18 7.3 1056 6.4
No 58 23.7 2803 17.0
It was not necessary 117 47.8 9475 57.4
Don't know / can't remember 5 2.0 437 2.6

245 16502

41+ - Did hospital staff take your family or home situation into account when
you were leaving the emergency department?

This Trust All trusts

Patients discharged from care whose home situation was relevant n % n %

Yes, completely 47 36.7 2731 38.9

*Yes, to some extent 18 141 1056 15.0

*No 58 45.3 2803 39.9

Don't know / can't remember 5 3.9 437 6.2
Problem score - This Trust 59.4% 128 7027

Problem score - All trusts 54.9%

42 - Did a member of staff tell you about what danger signals regarding your
iliness or treatment to watch for after you went home?

This Trust All trusts

Patients discharged from care n % n %

Yes, completely 74 30.5 5056 30.7

Yes, to some extent 38 15.6 2260 13.7

No 55 22.6 3002 18.2

| did not need this type of information 76 31.3 6161 374
243 16479

42+ - Did a member of staff tell you about what danger signals regarding
your illness or treatment to watch for after you went home?

This Trust All trusts

Patients discharged from care who needed information n % n %

Yes, completely 74 44.3 5056 49.0

*Yes, to some extent 38 22.8 2260 219

*No 55 329 3002 291
Problem score - This Trust 55.7% 167 10318

Problem score - All trusts 51.0%
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43 - Did hospital staff tell you who to contact if you were worried about your
condition or treatment after you left the emergency department?

This Trust All trusts
Patients discharged from care n % n %
Yes 153 63.5 10674 65.4
*No 61 25.3 3793 23.2
Don't know / can't remember 27 11.2 1863 11.4
Problem score - This Trust 25.3% 241 16330
Problem score - All trusts 23.2%
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OVERALL

44 - Overall, did you feel you were treated with respect and dignity while you
were in the emergency department?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Yes, all of the time 296 84.3 19592 82.3
*Yes, some of the time 47 13.4 3444 14.5
*No 8 23 773 3.2
Problem score - This Trust 15.7% 351 23809
Problem score - All trusts 17.7%
45 - Overall...
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
0 - I had a very poor experience 3 0.9 265 1.1
1 1 0.3 227 1.0
2 5 1.5 284 1.2
3 6 1.8 457 2.0
4 7 21 525 23
5 13 3.9 1203 5.2
6 15 4.5 1243 54
7 35 104 2311 10.0
8 70 20.8 4992 21.5
9 76 22.6 4686 20.2
10 - | had a very good experience 105 31.2 6899 29.8
98 0 0.0 86 0.4
336 23178
45+ - Overall...
This Trust All trusts
All patients who answered the question n % n %
*0 - | had a very poor experience 3 0.9 265 1.1
*1 1 0.3 227 1.0
*2 5 1.5 284 1.2
*3 6 1.8 457 2.0
*4 7 21 525 23
*5 13 3.9 1203 5.2
*6 15 4.5 1243 54
7 35 104 2311 10.0
8 70 20.8 4992 21.6
9 76 22.6 4686 20.3
10 - | had a very good experience 105 31.2 6899 29.9
Problem score - This Trust 14.9% 336 23092
Problem score - All trusts 18.2%
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ABOUT YOU
46 - Who was the main person or people that filled in this questionnaire?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
The patient (named on the front of the envelope) 299 85.7 20131 84.7
A friend or relative of the patient 27 7.7 1650 6.9
Both patient and friend/relative together 21 6.0 1856 7.8
The patient with the help of a health professional 2 0.6 118 0.5
349 23755
47 - Are you male or female?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Male 153 43.6 10637 44.4
Female 198 56.4 13304 55.6
351 23941
48 - What was your year of birth?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Under 20 9 2.6 649 2.7
20-29 24 6.9 1449 6.1
30-39 38 11.0 1662 7.0
40-49 46 13.3 2441 10.3
50-59 46 13.3 3785 15.9
60-69 64 18.5 4635 19.5
70-79 66 19.1 4929 20.8
80-89 37 10.7 3448 14.5
90+ 16 4.6 739 31
346 23737
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49 - What is your religion?

This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
No religion 55 15.9 4567 19.3
Buddhist 4 1.2 102 0.4
Christian (including Church of England, Catholic, Protestant, and other Christian 218 63.2 16921 71.4
denominations)
Hindu 16 4.6 281 1.2
Jewish 2 0.6 135 0.6
Muslim 32 9.3 694 29
Sikh 6 1.7 98 0.4
Other 3 0.9 321 1.4
| would prefer not to say 9 2.6 596 25
345 23715
50 - Which of the following best describes how you think of yourself?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Heterosexual / straight 277 83.7 21324 92.6
Gay / lesbian 15 4.5 259 1.1
Bisexual 4 1.2 168 0.7
Other 6 1.8 193 0.8
| would prefer not to say 29 8.8 1092 4.7
331 23036
51 - Do you have any of the following long-standing conditions?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
Deafness or severe hearing impairment 38 11.6 2799 12.4
Blindness or partially sighted 12 3.6 899 4.0
A long-standing physical condition 82 24.9 5124 22.7
A learning disability 8 24 494 2.2
A mental health condition 22 6.7 1363 6.0
Dementia 10 3.0 533 24
A long-standing illness, such as cancer, HIV, diabetes, chronic heart disease, or 64 19.5 5231 23.2
ﬁlpc);,lelpdsgnot have a long-standing condition 165 50.2 10974 48.6
329 22561
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52 - Does this condition(s) cause you difficulty with any of the following?
(TICK ALL THAT APPLY)

This Trust All trusts
Patients with a long-standing condition n % n %
Everyday activities that people your age can usually do 85 53.8 6124 55.2
At work, in education, or training 32 20.3 1548 14.0
Access to buildings, streets, or vehicles 36 22.8 2709 24.4
Reading or writing 23 14.6 1649 14.9
People's attitudes to you because of your condition 25 15.8 1482 13.4
Communicating, mixing with others, or socialising 34 21.5 2626 23.7
Any other activity 26 16.5 1761 15.9
No difficulty with any of these 46 29.1 3331 30.0
158 11096

53 - To which of these ethnic groups would you say you belong to?
This Trust All trusts
All Patients n % n %
White: English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British 190 60.1 20020 87.2
White: Irish 11 3.5 294 1.3
White: Gypsy or Irish Traveller 0 0.0 12 0.1
Any other White background 40 12.7 825 3.6
Mixed / Multiple Ethnic groups: White and Black Caribbean 4 1.3 77 0.3
Mixed / Multiple Ethnic groups: White and Black African 1 0.3 39 0.2
Mixed / Multiple Ethnic groups: White and Asian 4 1.3 88 0.4
Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background 3 0.9 50 0.2
Asian / Asian British: Indian 22 7.0 428 1.9
Asian / Asian British: Pakistani 4 1.3 199 0.9
Asian / Asian British: Bangladeshi 3 0.9 73 0.3
Asian / Asian British: Chinese 1 0.3 73 0.3
Any other Asian background 8 25 160 0.7
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British: African 8 2.5 278 1.2
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British: Caribbean 6 1.9 214 0.9
Any other Black / African / Caribbean background 1 0.3 22 0.1
Other ethnic group: Arab 6 1.9 65 0.3
Any other ethnic group 4 1.3 51 0.2

316 22968
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Appendix 2

Questionnaire
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h f







CareQualit
Commissiog m

NHS Emergency Department
Questionnaire

What is the survey about?

This survey is about your most recent visit to the emergency department at the hospital
named in the letter enclosed with this questionnaire. This department may also be
referred to as a Minor Injury Unit (MIU), Urgent Care Centre (UCC), or Accident &
Emergency Department (A&E). It does not include other wards or units that you might
have been moved to whilst you were at the hospital, such as an inpatient ward.

Who should complete the questionnaire?
The questions should be answered by the person named on the front of the envelope.

If that person needs help to complete the questionnaire, the answers should be given
from his/her point of view — not the point of view of the person who is helping.

Completing the questionnaire

For each question please cross clearly inside one box using a black or blue pen.
For some questions you will be instructed that you may cross more than one box.

Sometimes you will find the box you have crossed has an instruction to go to another

question. By following the instructions carefully, you will miss out questions that do
not apply to you.

Don’t worry if you make a mistake; simply fill in the box land put a cross [X] in the
correct box.

Please do not write your name or address anywhere on the questionnaire.
Questions or help?
If you have any questions, please call our helpline number: 0808 801 0678

If you have concerns about the care you or others have received please contact the
Care Quality Commission (CQC) on 03000 61 61 61.

Taking part in this survey is voluntary.
Your answers will be treated in confidence.
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ARRIVAL AT THE EMERGENCY
DEPARTMENT

Please remember, this questionnaire is about your
most recent visit to the emergency department of
the NHS Trust named in the accompanying letter.

1. Was this emergency department the first place
you went to, or contacted, for help with your
condition?

«OYes > Goto4a
2DNO

2. Before going to this emergency department,
where did you go to, or contact, for help with
your condition? (Cross ONE only - if more
than one option applies, cross the last one
you went to, or contacted, before the
emergency department)

= Goto 2

: O The 999 emergency service

> [ An NHS walk-in centre

» 1 An ASE department

+ O A Minor Injuries Unit (MIU)

s 1 An Urgent Care Centre (UCC)
s L1 A GP out of hours service

, O Alocal GP surgery

s C1The NHS 111 telephone service
s [1Somewnhere else

3. Why did you go to the emergency department
following your contact with the service above?
(CROSS ALL THAT APPLY)

+ [ The service above referred me or took me
to this emergency department

> L1 I couldn’t contact the service above

» 11 couldn't get an appointment

+ [ The wait for the service above was too long
s 1 1 was not satisfied with the help | received

« 1 My condition became worse

» L1 A different reason

4. Were you taken to the emergency department
in an ambulance?

1|:|Yes
2DNO

= Goto5
= Goto6
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5. Once you arrived at the emergency department,
how long did you wait with the ambulance crew
before your care was handed over to the
emergency department staff?

. O 1 did not have to wait

. Up to 15 minutes

s [ 16 — 30 minutes

+ 0131 - 60 minutes

s [ More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours
s L1 More than 2 hours

» O Don’t know / can’t remember

6. Before your most recent visit to the emergency
department, had you previously been to the
same emergency department about the same
condition or something related to it?

O Yes, within the previous week

2 |:| Yes, between one week and one month
earlier

3 |:| Yes, more than a month earlier

4DNO

s [J Don’t know / can’t remember

7. Were you given enough privacy when discussing
your condition with the receptionist?

, O Yes, definitely
. O Yes, to some extent

3DNO

+ 11 did not discuss my condition with a
receptionist

WAITING

8. How long did you wait before you first spoke to
a nurse or doctor?

: O 0 -15 minutes

> [1 16 - 30 minutes

s [ 31- 60 minutes

+ [ More than 60 minutes

5 |:| Don’t know / can’t remember
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9. Sometimes, people will first talk to a nurse or

doctor and be examined later. From the time
you arrived, how long did you wait before
being examined by a doctor or nurse?

» O 1 did not have to wait = Go to 11

> [ 1-30 minutes = Go to 10

s [1 31-60 minutes > Goto 10

+ [ More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours
= Go to 10

s [] More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours
= Go to 10

s L1 More than 4 hours = Go to 10

. [ can’t remember = Go to 10

8 |:| | did not see a doctor or a nurse
= Go to 11

10. Were you told how long you would have to wait
to be examined?

4 Yes, but the wait was shorter

. Yes, and | had to wait about as long as |
was told

3 |:| Yes, but the wait was longer
. Od No, | was not told
5 |:| Don’t know / can’t remember

11. Overall, how long did your visit to the
emergency department last?

O Up to 1 hour

> [1 More than 1 hour but no more than 2 hours

s [J More than 2 hours but no more than 4 hours
s [ More than 4 hours but no more than 6 hours
s [] More than 6 hours but no more than 8 hours
s L1 More than 8 hours but no more than 12 hours
» [ More than 12 hours but no more than 24 hours
s L1 More than 24 hours

o 1 can’t remember
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DOCTORS AND NURSES

Thinking about your experience in the
emergency department only....

12. Did you have enough time to discuss your
health or medical problem with the doctor or

nurse?
g Yes, definitely = Goto 13
. O Yes, to some extent = Goto 13
s O No = Go to 13

» O 1 did not see a doctor or nurse = Go to 19

13. While you were in the emergency department,
did a doctor or nurse explain your condition and
treatment in a way you could understand?

O Yes, completely
. O Yes, to some extent

3DNO

« O 1 did not need an explanation

14. Did the doctors and nurses listen to what you
had to say?

O Yes, definitely

2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

15. If you had any anxieties or fears about your
condition or treatment, did a doctor or nurse
discuss them with you?

O Yes, completely
2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

4 |:| | did not have anxieties or fears

16. Did you have confidence and trust in the doctors
and nurses examining and treating you?

: O Yes, definitely

. O Yes, to some extent

3DNO
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17. Did doctors or nurses talk to each other about 22. Sometimes, a member of staff will say one thing

you as if you weren’t there? and another will say something quite different.
Did this happen to you in the emergency
O Yes, definitely department?
. O Yes, to some extent g Yes, definitely
» O No . O Yes, to some extent

18. If your family or someone else close to you
wanted to talk to a doctor, did they have enough
opportunity to do so?

3DNO

23. Were you involved as much as you wanted to be

, O Yes, definitely in decisions about your care and treatment?

. Yes, to some extent , O Yes, definitely

> [ No 2 [ Yes, to some extent

« O No family or friends were involved s [ No

s [ My family or friends did not want or need + 1 was not well enough to be involved in
information decisions about my care

s [1 1 did not want my family or friends to talk to a

doctor 24. If you were feeling distressed while you were in

the emergency department, did a member of staff

YOUR CARE AND TREATMENT help to reassure you?

19. While you were in the emergency department,
how much information about your condition or
treatment was given to you?

, O Yes, definitely

. O Yes, to some extent
3 O No

» O 1 was not distressed

, O Not enough
. Right amount

» O Too much s ] Not sure/ can’t remember

+ [ 1 was not given any information about my
condition or treatment

TESTS
20. Were you given enough privacy when being
examined or treated? 25. Did you have any tests (such as x-rays, scans
or blood tests) when you visited the emergency
g Yes, definitely department?
. Yes, to some extent i OvYes = Goto26
s LI No :ONo 9 Goto29

21. If you needed attention, were you able to get a
member of medical or nursing staff to help you? 26. Did a member of staff explain why you needed

these test(s) in a way you could understand?
O Yes, always
; O Yes, completely
. O Yes, sometimes
. Yes, to some extent
» No, | could not find a member of staff to help
me s I No

4 |:| A member of staff was with me all the time

5 |:| | did not need attention
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27. Before you left the emergency department, did
you get the results of your tests?

1|:|Yes
2DNO

» [ 1 was told that the results of the tests would
be given to me at a later date = Go to 29

= Go to 28
= Go to 29

» O Don’t know / can’t remember = Go to 29

28. Did a member of staff explain the results of the
tests in a way you could understand?

, O Yes, definitely

. O Yes, to some extent
3 O No

» O Not sure / can’t remember
PAIN

29. Were you in any pain while you were in the
emergency department?

OYes = Goto30

> O No = Go to 33

30. Did you request pain relief medication?
+ O yes > Go to 31
> O No > Go to 32

s [ 1 was offered or given pain relief medication
without asking = Go to 32

31. How many minutes after you requested pain
relief medication did it take before you got it?

. O 0 minutes / right away
> [11 - 5 minutes

s [1 6 — 10 minutes

« 0011 - 15 minutes

s [ 16 — 30 minutes

s [ More than 30 minutes

, 11 asked for pain relief medication but wasn’t
given any
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32. Do you think the hospital staff did everything
they could to help control your pain?

O Yes, definitely
2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

. O cant say / don’t know

HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT AND
FACILITIES

33. In your opinion, how clean was the emergency
department?

,Od Very clean
. Fairly clean
s [ Not very clean
+ I Not at all clean

s 1 can't say

34. While you were in the emergency department,
did you feel threatened by other patients or
visitors?

O Yes, definitely
2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

35. Were you able to get suitable food or drinks
when you were in the emergency department?

1|:|Yes
2DNO

3 |:| | was told not to eat or drink
4 |:| | did not know if | was allowed to eat or drink

s [1 1 did not want anything to eat or drink
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LEAVING THE EMERGENCY
DEPARTMENT

36. What happened at the end of your visit to the
emergency department?

, O 1 was admitted to hospital = Go to 44

» [ 1 was transferred to a nursing home

= Go to 44
s I 1 went home = Go to 37

« O 1wentto stay with a friend or relative
= Go to 37

s O 1wentto stay somewhere else = Go to 37

Medications (e.g. medicines, tablets,
ointments)

37. Before you left the emergency department, were
any new medications prescribed for you?

1|:|Yes
ZDNO

= Go to 38
= Go to 40

38. Did a member of staff explain the purpose of the
medications you were to take at home in a way
you could understand?

O Yes, completely
. O Yes, to some extent
3 D No

« O 1 did not need an explanation

39. Did a member of staff tell you about medication
side effects to watch for?

O Yes, completely

2 |:| Yes, to some extent
3 D No

+ [J1 did not need this type of information
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Information

40. Did a member of staff tell you when you could
resume your usual activities, such as when to
go back to work or drive a car?

O Yes, definitely
2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

« 1 did not need this type of information

41. Did hospital staff take your family or home
situation into account when you were leaving
the emergency department?

O Yes, completely

. O Yes, to some extent
> [ No

+ O 1t was not necessary

s [J Don’t know / can’t remember

42. Did a member of staff tell you about what danger
signals regarding your illness or treatment to
watch for after you went home?

O Yes, completely
2 |:| Yes, to some extent

3DNO

« 1 did not need this type of information

43. Did hospital staff tell you who to contact if you
were worried about your condition or treatment
after you left the emergency department?

1|:|Yes
2DNO

» [ Don’t know / can’t remember
OVERALL

44. Overall, did you feel you were treated with
respect and dignity while you were in the
emergency department?

1 |:| Yes, all of the time

2 |:| Yes, some of the time

3DNO
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45. Overall... (please circle a number)

| had a very
poor experience

| had a very good
experience

ABOUT YOU

46. Who was the main person or people that filled
in this questionnaire?

» O The patient (named on the front of the
envelope)

» [ A friend or relative of the patient

» [1 Both patient and friend/relative together

«The patient with the help of a health
professional

Reminder: All questions should be answered from

the point of view of the person named on the
envelope, including these background questions.

47. Are you male or female?

1 D Male

> O Female

48. What was your year of birth?

(Please write in) ed. |119131|4

49. What is your religion?
» O No religion
> [ Buddhist

» O Christian (including Church of England,
Catholic, Protestant, and other Christian
denominations)

+ O Hindu
s [1 Jewish
s L1 Muslim
» O sikn

s [1 Other

s 11 would prefer not to say
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50. Which of the following best describes how you
think of yourself?

; O Heterosexual / straight
, Gay / lesbian

s [ Bisexual

+ O other

s 11 would prefer not to say

51. Do you have any of the following long-standing
conditions? (CROSS ALL THAT APPLY)

+ O Deafness or severe hearing impairment

= Go to 52
> [ Blindness or partially sighted

= Go to 52
s LA long-standing physical condition

= Go to 52
+ O A learning disability = Go to 52
s [J A mental health condition = Go to 52
s [] Dementia = Go to 52

7 |:| A long-standing iliness, such as cancer, HIV,
diabetes, chronic heart disease, or epilepsy
= Go to 52

s O No, I do not have a long-standing condition
= Go to 53

52. Does this condition(s) cause you difficulty with
any of the following? (CROSS ALL THAT
APPLY)

O Everyday activities that people your age can
usually do

» O At work, in education or training
s [ Access to buildings, streets or vehicles
. O Reading or writing

s O People’s attitudes to you because of your
condition

« O Communicating, mixing with others or
socialising

. O Any other activity
s OJ No difficulty with any of these
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53. To which of these ethnic groups would you say
you belong? (Cross ONE only)

a. WHITE

O English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/
British

> O rish

. Gypsy or Irish Traveller

. O Any other White background,
write in...

b. MIXED / MULTIPLE ETHNIC GROUPS
s[J  White and Black Caribbean

s[1  White and Black African

. White and Asian

s [ Any other Mixed/multiple ethnic
background, write in...

c. ASIAN / ASIAN BRITISH

o[ Indian

v  Pakistani

nu Bangladeshi

2] Chinese

o[ Any other Asian background,
write in...

d. BLACK/AFRICAN / CARIBBEAN / BLACK
BRITISH

14D African
s Caribbean

v Any other Black / African / Caribbean
background, write in...

e. OTHER ETHNIC GROUP
17 D Arab

o[ Any other ethnic group,
write in...
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ANY OTHER COMMENTS

If there is anything else you would like to tell us
about your experiences in the emergency
department, please do so here.

Please note that the comments you provide in the
box below will be looked at in full by the NHS
Trust, CQC and researchers analysing the data.
We will remove any information that could identify
you before publishing any of your feedback.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR HELP

Please check that you answered all the
questions that apply to you.

Please post this questionnaire back in the
FREEPOST envelope provided.

No stamp is needed
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Quality Assurance & Information Security

Picker Institute Europe is wholly committed to delivering high quality surveys, research and service improvement in
a way that ensures patient confidentiality and protects the reputation of our clients. To meet this commitment we
will maintain our current certifications to ISO 20252 and ISO 27001, providing a guarantee that we handle all
information securely and that we comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Market Research Society's
(MRS) Code of Conduct.

Our systems and processes include a thorough approach to assessing and mitigating risk, and ensuring business
continuity. We have procedures in place to ensure that any subcontractors we use conform to our quality and
information security systems.

Our quality and information security management system seeks to continually improve the ways in which we work
and the products we deliver to our clients. Picker Institute Europe aims to be an intelligent as well as a committed
organisation that is always learning and developing new approaches.

In addition to the regular surveillance visits carried out by external bodies we have our own auditing and quality and
information security management team. With the help of feedback from our clients, the team continuously monitors
the quality of service we provide.

Quality Assurance and Information Security Management System Certificates

Picker Institute Europe operates an integrated quality system and is certified by SGS United Kingdom Ltd. to
1ISO20252:2012, the international standard for organisations conducting market and social research (certificate
number GB08/74322). SGS are an UKAS accredited organisation No. 005 to EN 45012:1998 for management
systems certification.

Picker Institute Europe has UKAS accredited certification for its information security management system

(1S027001:2013) from SGS (certificate number GB10/80275). Picker Institute Europe is registered under the Data
Protection Act 1998 (Z4942556).

Storage and retention of primary data

Paper questionnaires and qualitative recordings are retained for six months unless another retention period is
agreed with the client. Any sensitive or confidential material is stored securely in line with our data protection policy
(see above).

After six months these records are destroyed securely.
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